

**No. 01-22-00122-CV**

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
HOUSTON, TEXAS

FILED IN  
1st COURT OF APPEALS  
HOUSTON, TEXAS  
5/16/2022 10:09:48 PM  
CHRISTOPHER A. PRINE  
Clerk

JOHN OR JANE DOE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE SECRETARY  
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS; JOE ESPARZA IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS THE DEPUTY SECRETARY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS; AND KEN  
PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
TEXAS,

*Appellants,*

v.

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP; COMMON CAUSE  
TEXAS; DANYAHEL NORRIS; HYUN JA NORMAN; FREDDY  
BLANCO; MARY FLOOD NUGENT; AND PRISCILIA  
BLOOMQUIST,

*Appellees.*

On Appeal from the 189<sup>th</sup> Judicial District Court, Harris County  
Cause No. 2021-57207

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

Lindsey B. Cohan State Bar No. 24083903 Dechert LLP 515 Congress Avenue, Suite 1400 Austin, TX 78701-3902 (512) 394-3000 lindsey.cohan@dechert.com	Ezra D. Rosenberg ( <i>pro hac vice</i> ) Pooja Chaudhuri ( <i>pro hac vice</i> ) LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW 1500 K Street, Suite 900 Washington, DC 2005 (202) 662-8600
--	---

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	III
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	X
COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	XI
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    APPELLEES HAVE ALLEGED STANDING.....	7
A.    Appellees Pleaded Facts Sufficient to Establish Actual or Threatened Injury.....	8
1.    Organizational Appellees Plead Injury-in-Fact.....	9
2.    Individual Appellees Plead Injury-in-Fact .....	12
B.    Appellants’ Standing Arguments Are Impermissible Merits Arguments .....	13
C.    Appellees Sufficiently Allege Injury As to Each Count.....	15
1.    Count I: Discriminatory Intent Claim.....	15
2.    Counts II, IV, V, VII: Right to Vote Claims .....	19
3.    Counts III: Void-for-Vagueness Claim .....	21
4.    Count VI: Freedom of Speech, Expression & Association Claim.....	26
5.    Count VIII: Cumulative Changes Claim.....	27
D.    Appellees’ Injuries Are Traceable To And Redressable By Appellants.....	28
1.    The Secretary of State.....	28
2.    The Attorney General .....	33
II.    APPELLANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY .....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. Appellants Have An Adequate Connection To The Enforcement of SB1 .....	36
B. Appellees Properly Named Appellants In Their Official Capacities .....	36
C. Appellants' Challenge To Appellees' Constitutional Claims All Fail .....	37
1. Appellees Sufficiently Allege a Discriminatory Intent Claim .....	38
2. Appellees Sufficiently Allege Right-to-Vote Claims .....	45
3. Appellees Sufficiently Allege a Claim for Violation of Free Speech, Expression, and Association .....	51
4. Appellees Sufficiently Allege a Due Process Claim .....	55
CONCLUSION .....	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	63
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Anti-Defamation League</i> , 610 S.W.3d 911 (Tex. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrade v. NAACP of Austin</i> , 345 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2011).....	9, 14, 20, 28
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F. 3d 547 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	4, 12, 17
<i>Barshop v. Medina Cnty. Underground Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. 1996) .....	8
<i>Bentley v. Bunton</i> , 94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002).....	52
<i>Bland Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Blue</i> , 34 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2000).....	6, 7
<i>Brazoria Drainage Dist. No. 4 v. Matties</i> , No. 01-17-00422-CV, 2018 WL 3468531 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] July 19, 2018, no pet. ) (mem. op.).....	60
<i>Brown v. Todd</i> , 53 S.W.3d 297 (Tex. 2001).....	9, 28
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>City of Austin v. Liberty Mut. Ins.</i> , 431 S.W.3d 817 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, no pet.).....	6
<i>City of Beaumont v. Boullion</i> , 896 S.W.2d 143 (Tex. 1995) .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>City of Celina v. Blair</i> , 171 S.W.3d 608 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2005, no pet.) .....	42
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009) .....	35
<i>City of El Paso v. Tom Brown Ministries</i> , 505 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2016, no pet.) .....	28
<i>City of Elsa v. M.A.L.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 390 (Tex. 2007) .....	35
<i>City of Forest Hill v. Cheesbro</i> , No. 02-18-00289-CV, 2019 WL 984170 (Tex. App.—Ft. Worth Feb. 28, 2019, no pet.) .....	60
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	25
<i>Comm’n for Lawyer Discipline v. Benton</i> , 980 S.W.2d 425 (Tex. 1998) .....	56
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	47
<i>Davenport v. Garcia</i> , 834 S.W.2d 4 (Tex. 1992).....	52
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020) .....	54
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	34
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>DSCC v. Simon</i> , No. 62-CV-20-585, 2020 WL 4519785 (Minn. Dist. Ct. July 28, 2020) .....	54
<i>Finance Comm’n of Tex. v. Norwood</i> , 418 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2013) .....	17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	29
<i>Garcia v. City of Willis</i> , 593 S.W.3d 201 (Tex. 2019) .....	23
<i>Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette County Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	49
<i>Georgia St. Conf. of NAACP v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 21-01259, slip op. (N.D. Ga. Dec. 9, 2021).....	51
<i>Guerrero v. State</i> , 820 S.W.2d 378 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1991, pet. ref’d) .....	53
<i>Harding v. Cnty. of Dallas</i> , No. 3:15-cv-0131, 2015 WL 11121002 (N.D. Tex. May 28, 2015) .....	49
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	10
<i>Hoff v. Nueces Cnty.</i> , 153 S.W.3d 45 (Tex. 2004).....	5
<i>League of Women Voters v. Hargett</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) .....	51
<i>Lewis v. Hughs</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 597 (W.D. Tex. 2020), <i>rev’d sub nom. on other</i> <i>grounds Lewis v. Scott</i> , 28 F. 4th 659 (5th Cir. 2022).....	10, 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Lewis v. Scott</i> , 28 F.4th 659 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	10, 31
<i>Longoria v. Paxton</i> , No. 21-cv-1223, 2022 WL 447573 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2022) .....	27
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	52
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	52, 53, 54
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	51
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	4, 29
<i>Overton v. City of Austin</i> , 871 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	39
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing &amp; Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015) .....	37
<i>Pike v. Texas EMC Mgmt., LLC</i> , 610 S.W.3d 763 (Tex. 2020) .....	4, 13, 14
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020) .....	54
<i>Richards v. LULAC</i> , 868 S.W.2d 306 (Tex. 1993) .....	17, 38
<i>Richardson v. Flores</i> , 28 F.4th 649 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	31, 32
<i>Roark &amp; Hardee LP v. City of Austin</i> , 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rollerson v. Port Freeport</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00235, 2019 WL 4394584 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 13, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 6 F.4th 633 (5th Cir. 2021).....	42
<i>RSL Funding, LLC v. Pippins</i> , 499 S.W.3d 423 (Tex. 2016) .....	34
<i>Rusk State Hosp. v. Black</i> , 392 S.W.3d 88 (Tex. 2012).....	6
<i>Sanchez v. R.G.L.</i> , 761 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hodges</i> , 92 S.W.3d 489 (Tex. 2002).....	45
<i>State v. Lueck</i> , 290 S.W.3d 876 (Tex. 2009) .....	38
<i>State v. Stephens</i> , 2021 WL 5917198 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 15, 2021).....	8, 33
<i>TAC Realty, Inc. v. City of Bryan</i> , 126 S.W.3d 558 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2003, pet. granted, judgm’t vacated w.r.m.).....	7, 14
<i>Tex. Alliance for Retired Ams. v. Hughs</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2020), <i>rev’d in part, vacated in part sub nom., Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Scott</i> , 28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	46
<i>Tex. Alliance for Retired Ams. v. Scott</i> , 28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	31, 32
<i>Tex. Antiquities Comm. v. Dallas Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 554 S.W.2d 924 (Tex. 1977) (plurality opinion).....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Ctrl. Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993) .....	6, 10, 11, 28
<i>Tex. Bd. of Chiropractic Exam’rs v. Tex. Med. Ass’n</i> , 616 S.W.3d 558 (Tex. 2021) .....	6
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168, 192 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1124 (2021) .....	18
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. City of Sunset Valley</i> , 146 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. 2004) .....	5
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. Leeper</i> , 893 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1994) .....	36
<i>Tex. Propane Gas Ass’n v. City of Houston</i> , 622 S.W.3d 791 (Tex. 2021) .....	14
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	17, 18, 38, 39
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	24
<i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Andrade</i> , 488 F. App’x 890 (5th Cir. 2012).....	53
<i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	53
<b>Statutes</b>	
TEX. ELECTION CODE §§ 31.001-31.002 .....	30
TEX. ELECTION CODE § 31.0006 .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
TEX. ELECTION CODE § 33.008 .....	33
TEX. ELECTION CODE § 33.031 .....	32
TEX. CIVIL PRACTICE & REMEDIES CODE § 51.014.....	xi, 3, 37
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, Election Integrity, <a href="https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/initiatives/election-integrity">https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/initiatives/election-integrity</a> (last visited May 16, 2022) .....	30, 34
Tex. Constitution Article I, Section 3 .....	17, 18, 38, 45
Tex. Constitution Article I, Section 8 .....	28
TEX. SEC’Y OF STATE, Application for Ballot by Mail, <a href="https://webservices.sos.state.tx.us/forms/5-15f.pdf">https://webservices.sos.state.tx.us/forms/5-15f.pdf</a> .....	31
TEX. SEC’Y OF STATE, Poll Watchers Guide, <a href="https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/forms/pollwatchers-guide.pdf">https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/forms/pollwatchers-guide.pdf</a> .....	33
TEX. SEC’Y OF STATE, Texas Election Training Portal, <a href="https://pollworkertraining.sos.texas.gov/">https://pollworkertraining.sos.texas.gov/</a> (last visited May 16, 2022) .....	32
